
Project No. 282-19 
 
 

Arroyo Mocho Medeiros Reach 
Floodplain Reconnection Project 00100 - 1 Advertisement for Bids 
Bid Set – February 2022 

DOCUMENT 00100 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 
1. NOTICE.  The ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL and WATER CONSERVATION 

DISTRICT, acting by and through its ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY (“District”) hereby 
gives notice that it will accept Bids for construction of the following public work: 

 
DISTRICT PROJECT No. 282-19 

ARROYO MOCHO MEDEIROS REACH FLOODPLAIN RECONNECTION PROJECT 
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 

 
2. BID SUBMISSION.  District will receive sealed Bids no later than 2:00pm on 

Thursday, March 24, 2022, as determined by District staff by using 
www.time.gov.  Due to Alameda County Health Orders for limiting the spread of 
COVID-19, the Bid Opening will take place virtually only by Zoom webinar.  District 
will accept bids at the front desk of the District’s Main Office at 100 N. Canyons 
Parkway, Livermore, CA  94551.  The Bid Box will be available to deposit bids 
starting at 8:00am on the day of the Bid Opening and will be removed promptly at 
2:00pm.  The Bid Box will be monitored by District staff.  The Zoom webinar link for 
the Bid Opening will be posted on District’s website (www.zone7water.com) and 
may also be obtained by contacting the Project Engineer by email.  Bids will be 
opened and read aloud at the virtual Zoom webinar.  The Bid opening will be in 
accordance with procedures set forth in Document 00200 (Instructions to Bidders) 
and as modified in Document 00800 (Supplementary Conditions – Division 0).  

 
3. CONTACT INFORMATION. 

Mailing/delivery address for submission of bid documents: 
Zone 7 Water Agency 
100 North Canyons Parkway  
Livermore, CA 94551 
 

Project Engineer:   
Jessica Traynor 

  925-454-5021 
jtraynor@zone7water.com 

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK.  The Work under “Arroyo Mocho Medeiros Reach 

Floodplain Reconnection Project” consists of lowering a portion of the Arroyo Mocho 
asphalt bike trail and embankment, improving existing dirt trails with aggregate base 
rock and removing invasive plant species within the Medeiros Reach of Arroyo Mocho 
between Arroyo Road and Holmes Street in Livermore. The Bidding Documents 
contain the full description of the Work. The Engineer’s estimate for this project is 
$540,000. 



Project No. 282-19 
 

Arroyo Mocho Medeiros Reach 
Floodplain Reconnection Project 00100 - 2 Advertisement for Bids 
Bid Set – February 2022 

 
5. CONTRACT TIME.  The Contract Time shall be the Days from the District’s Notice 

to Proceed (anticipated to be June 2022) to the Contractor to the Final Completion 
date of October 15, 2023. Substantial Completion date is October 15, 2022. 
 

6. REQUIRED CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE(S).  Each bidder is required to have a 
valid and current California Class A – General Engineering license to bid this 
Contract. Joint ventures must secure a joint venture license prior to award of this 
Contract.  Removal, handling, and/or disposal of hazardous materials may by law 
require hazardous substance removal certification by the Contractor’s State License 
Board. 

 

The pesticide applicator (Contractor or Sub-Contractor) must possess a current and 
valid Qualified Applicator License (QAL) with an Aquatic Pest Control category issued 
by the California Department of Pesticide Regulation. 
 
PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION.  A contractor or subcontractor 
shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the 
requirement of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the 
performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter [1770-1784 
Labor Code], unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work 
pursuant to Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professional Code or by Section 
10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered 
to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is 
awarded. 
 
REQUIRED MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS. A Contractor or subcontractor shall 
have the minimum qualifications to perform the work as described in Section 00450 
(Statement of Qualifications for Construction Work). 

 
7. PREVAILING WAGE LAWS.  The successful Bidder must comply with all prevailing 

wage laws applicable to the Project, and related requirements contained in the 
Contract Documents.  Pursuant to applicable provisions of the Labor Code, the 
District has implemented and shall enforce a Labor Compliance Program (LCP) for 
the Work.  The successful Bidder shall be required to comply with all the 
requirements of the District’s LCP and applicable provisions of the California Labor 
Code.  In bidding on the Work, it shall be each Bidder’s responsibility to evaluate the 
cost of complying with the District’s LCP.  Bidders shall include all costs of 
compliance with specified requirements in their bids. 
 

8. MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING AND SITE VISIT.  Due to Alameda County 
Health Orders to limit the spread of COVID-19, District will not conduct an in-person 
Pre-Bid Meeting.  Instead, the District will conduct a Virtual Mandatory Pre-Bid 



Project No. 282-19 
 

Arroyo Mocho Medeiros Reach 
Floodplain Reconnection Project 00100 - 3 Advertisement for Bids 
Bid Set – February 2022 

Meeting at 10:00am on Thursday, March 3, 2022 using Zoom webinar.  The 
Zoom webinar link for the Bid Opening will be posted on the District’s website at 
www.zone7water.com and may also be obtained by contacting the Project Engineer 
by email. Any Bidder wishing to investigate conditions at the Site must schedule 
such a visit with the District in accordance with Document 00200 (Instructions to 
Bidders). Attendance at the mandatory meeting will be taken. If a Bidder fails to 
attend the Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting as required, the District reserves the right to 
reject the Bid as non-responsive. Attendance to the Pre-Bid Site Visit is mandatory. 
Mandatory Pre-Bid Site Visits will be scheduled for 1:00pm on March 3, 2022 and a 
second session at 1:00pm on March 4, 2022. Six (6) Bidders will be able to attend 
each session. Contractor must schedule which session, if any, they would like to 
attend in advance with the Project Engineer, spots are available on a first come, first 
serve basis. District will add site visits if there are more contractors interested than 
there are slots available.   
 

9. SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITIES District will permit successful Bidder to 
substitute securities for retention monies withheld to ensure performance of 
Contract, as set forth in Document 00680 (Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits 
in Lieu of Retention), in accordance with California Public Contract Code, Section 
22300.  By this reference, Document 00680 (Escrow Agreement for Security 
Deposits in Lieu of Retention) is incorporated in full in this Document 00100. 
 

 
10.PROCUREMENT OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS. Due to COVID-19, no bid 

documents are available at the District’s offices for viewing or purchase.  Bidding 
Documents are located online on the District’s website at www.zone7water.com 
where Bidders may download copies for no fee.  Bidders must complete the web 
form to download plans and specs directly from the Zone 7 website to be put on the 
Planholders’ List.  Any addenda will be posted on the District’s website and will be 
sent by email to those on the Planholders’ List. If a Bidder fails to be put on the 
Planholders’ List as required, the District reserves the right to reject the Bid as non-
responsive. 
 

11.BID PREPARATION COST.  Bidders are solely responsible for the cost of 
preparing their Bids. 

 
12.RESERVATION OF RIGHTS.  District specifically reserves the right, in its sole 

discretion, to reject any or all Bids, or re-bid, or to waive inconsequential deviations 
from Bid requirements not involving time, price, or quality of the Work. 

END OF DOCUMENT 
 
 
 




